

No. 20-287

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERNEST JOHNSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANNE L. PRECYTHE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JEREMY S. WEIS  
FEDERAL DEFENDER OFFICE  
CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT  
818 Grand Avenue, Ste. 300  
Kansas City, MO 64106

GINGER D. ANDERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave, Ste. 500E  
Washington, DC 20001-5369  
(202) 220-1100

DANE P. SHIKMAN  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, 27th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION WARRANTS PLENARY REVIEW.....	2
A. The decision conflicts with other courts' application of the "legitimate penological justifica- tion" standard in Eighth Amend- ment and prison-conditions cases.....	2
B. The court of appeals' decision is wrong. ....	5
C. Respondents do not raise credible vehicle concerns.....	6
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS' REFUSAL TO PERMIT PETITIONER TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Arthur v. Comm’r</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	3, 10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	5
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	passim
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	4
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	8
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	3
<i>Gee v. Pacheco</i> , 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	7
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. Lombardi</i> , 577 U.S. 970 (2015) .....	7
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014) .....	11
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litigation</i> , 946 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	4
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	3
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	3, 4
 <b>OTHER</b>	
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Hennes v.</i> <i>DeWine</i> , No. 20-5243 (filed July 17, 2020) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brief of Respondents in Opposition to Certiorari, <i>Hennes v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-5243 (filed Aug. 5, 2020) .....	5
Denial of Certiorari, <i>Hennes v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-5243 (filed Oct. 5, 2020).....	4
